Total 44 351 395

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the Fund or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager Flexible Fund

21

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (45,119) (1) – (45,120) 0.00% 0.00%
(45,119) (1) – (45,120)

Sales
Funds 49,300 (1) (2) 49,297 0.00% 0.00%

49,300 (1) (2) 49,297

Total (2) (2)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.01% 0.00%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (42,492) (2) – (42,494) 0.00% 0.00%
(42,492) (2) – (42,494)

Sales
Funds 44,350 – – 44,350 0.00% 0.00%

44,350 – – 44,350

Total (2)  –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03% (2018: 0.04%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

19 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 40-85% Shares Fund

37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (112,397) (3) – (112,400) 0.00% 0.00%
(112,397) (3) – (112,400)

Sales
Funds 122,091 (3) (5) 122,083 0.00% 0.00%

122,091 (3) (5) 122,083

Total (6) (5)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.01% 0.00%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (110,651) (6) – (110,657) 0.00% 0.00%
(110,651) (6) – (110,657)

Sales
Funds 108,225 – (9) 108,216 0.00% 0.01%

108,225 – (9) 108,216

Total (6) (9)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.03% (2018: 0.04%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

20 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019 | avivainvestors.com

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the
above (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Aviva Investors Multi-Manager 20-60% Shares Fund

53

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (116,373) (2) – (116,375) 0.00% 0.00%
(116,373) (2) – (116,375)

Sales
Funds 110,833 (3) (3) 110,827 0.00% 0.00%

110,833 (3) (3) 110,827

Total (5) (3)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (47,646) (5) – (47,651) 0.00% 0.00%
(47,646) (5) – (47,651)

Sales
Funds 62,863 – – 62,863 0.00% 0.00%

62,863 – – 62,863

Total (5)  –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.02% (2018: 0.04%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

20 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019 | avivainvestors.com

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Fund I

70

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (26,229) – – (26,229) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (90,479) (1) – (90,480) 0.00% 0.00%

(116,708) (1) – (116,709)
Sales
Bonds 27,255 – – 27,255 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 63,409 (1) – 63,408 0.00% 0.00%

90,664 (1) – 90,663

Total (2) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (48,719)  –  – (48,719) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (95,645)  –  – (95,645) 0.00% 0.00%

(144,364)  –  – (144,364)
Sales
Bonds 68,658  –  –  68,658 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 39,549  –  –  39,549 0.00% 0.00%

108,207  –  – 108,207

Total  –  –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2018: 0.01%). This spread represents the difference between

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the
above (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Fund II

87

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

19 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (68,049) – – (68,049) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (644,008) (4) (78) (644,090) 0.00% 0.01%

(712,057) (4) (78) (712,139)
Sales
Bonds 68,917 – – 68,917 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 588,060 (4) – 588,056 0.00% 0.00%

656,977 (4) – 656,973

Total (8) (78)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (92,488) – – (92,488) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (612,352) – – (612,352) 0.00% 0.00%

(704,840) – – (704,840)
Sales
Bonds 59,420 – – 59,420 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 442,208 – – 442,208 0.00% 0.00%

501,628 – – 501,628

Total  –  –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2018: 0.01%). This spread represents the difference between

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2018: £nil).

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Fund III

104

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (80,080) – – (80,080) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (941,159) (5) (103) (941,267) 0.00% 0.01%

(1,021,239) (5) (103) (1,021,347)
Sales
Bonds 70,431 – – 70,431 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 863,492 (6) – 863,486 0.00% 0.00%

933,923 (6) – 933,917

Total (11) (103)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (243,377)  –  – (243,377) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (589,664)  –  – (589,664) 0.00% 0.00%

(833,041)  –  – (833,041)
Sales
Bonds 279,642  –  – 279,642 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 336,551  –  – 336,551 0.00% 0.00%

616,193  –  – 616,193

Total – –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2018: nil%). This spread represents the difference between

[…]

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2018: £nil).

Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Fund IV

120

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (43,893) – – (43,893) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (623,898) (4) (67) (623,969) 0.00% 0.01%

(667,791) (4) (67) (667,862)
Sales
Bonds 35,932 – – 35,932 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 621,194 (4) – 621,190 0.00% 0.00%

657,126 (4) – 657,122

Total (8) (67)

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.01%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (137,615)  –  – (137,615) 0.00% 0.00%
Funds (402,143)  –  – (402,143) 0.00% 0.00%

(539,758)  –  – (539,758)
Sales
Bonds 138,509  –  –  138,509 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 223,537  –  –  223,537 0.00% 0.00%

362,046  –  – 362,046

Total  –  –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.01% (2018: nil%). This spread represents the difference between

[…]

Total 48 1,019 1,067

The counterparty exposure on forward currency contracts is reported at their mark to market values but for futures contracts it is only
the positive mark to market values that are reported.

Collateral
At the year end date no collateral was held or pledged by the company or on behalf of the counterparties in respect of the above
(2018 : £nil).

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Portfolio Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2019

Aviva Investors Multi-asset Fund V

135

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

28.02.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (169,323) (2) – (169,325) 0.00% 0.00%
(169,323) (2) – (169,325)

Sales
Funds 151,682 (1) – 151,681 0.00% 0.00%

151,682 (1) – 151,681

Total (3) –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

28.02.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Funds (111,576) – – (111,576) 0.00% 0.00%
(111,576) – – (111,576)

Sales
Funds 71,455 – – 71,455 0.00% 0.00%

71,455 – – 71,455

Total  –  –

Percentage of fund average net assets 0.00% 0.00%

Dealing spread
As at 28 February 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was nil% (2018: nil%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value